of 2005 (“EPSRA”) split NEPA into eighteen (18) 
fragments— six (6) Generation Companies, one 
(1) Transmission Company and eleven (11) 
Distribution Companies.

Yet, from this noble surgery was born a ghost: 
the Transmission Company of Nigeria 
(TCN)—tasked with wheeling power through 
eighteen thousand (18,000) kilometres of fragile 
veins, threading power from twenty-nine (29) 
generation stations to nation of millions. A 
massive task, carried out with minimal memory 
and fading purpose.

How can a nation fix what it refuses to remem-
ber?

2.   Metrics Are for The Birds

[...]

In Garinja, struggle is tradition. To suffer is to 
belong. The molue is not built for comfort—it is 
built for endurance. Pushed, shoved, trampled… 
and still we board it again tomorrow, ready for 
the challenge!

Between 2010 and 2022, Nigeria’s grid 
collapsed two hundred and twenty-two (222) 
times. In 2024, we had ten (10) collapses and in 
2025, we have already had three (3) grid 
collapses. Backup generators hum like lullabies 
in the background, feeding a fossil-fueled 
addiction that scorches both wallet and planet.
We treat pain not as a problem but as a rite of

[...]

In June 2024, Distribution Companies (Discos) 
hemorrhaged over Twenty-Five Billion, Seven 
Hundred and Ten Million Naira 
(N25,700,000,000) in revenue due to inefficiency 
in collection of electricity bill. Still, bills go 
ignored and unpaid. The World Bank says 
Nigeria loses Twenty-Nine Billion United States 
Dollars (US$29,000,000,000) annually to power 
failures, but that number falls on deaf ears. In 
Garinja, we cry alone.

7. Vision Is a Luxury

We speak of reforms. We enact Acts. But 
beyond the ink and applause, the grid remains a 
molue—shaking, shivering, smoking. 

The Electricity Act 2023 brings hope, but